previously recorded a portion of its Confiscated Assets Fund cash deposits as amounts due to
others, which totaled $124,682 as of the prior year ended December 31, 2019.  As asset
confiscations and forfeitures are considered imposed non-exchange transactions, accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States require that revenues be recorded in the same
period that the assets are recognized.  As a result, the City is required to restate beginning fund
balance and net position as shown below:

Net Position, fiduciary activities, as previously reported $

Recognition of the beginning net position of the Municipal
Court as a custodial fund

Net position, fiduciary activities, as restated

-

Municipal Court
Fund

435,506
435,506$

Fund balance, as previously reported: $

Effect of restatement:
Beginning fund balance, as restated:

Net position, as previously reported: $
Effect of restatement:
Beginning net position, as restated:

Governmental
Activities

145,376,707
124,682

145,501,389$

160,615

Confiscated Assets
Fund

124,682
285,297$

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 202065

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA 66

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS) GENERAL FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

1

Revenues:
   Property taxes $ 8,913,036   $ 8,913,036   $ 9,175,352 $ 262,316
   Franchise taxes 3,900,000   3,900,000   3,677,345 (222,655)
   Alcohol excise taxes -   367,200   541,358 174,158
   Business taxes 3,080,000   2,950,000   3,211,015 261,015
   Insurance taxes 3,300,000   3,725,000   3,728,621 3,621
   Licenses and permits 1,638,000   1,638,000   1,608,518 (29,482)
   Charges for services 506,700   506,700   649,448   142,748
   Fines and forfeitures 1,350,000   1,350,000   1,585,231   235,231
   Contributions 5,000   5,000   7,886   2,886
   Interest earned 180,000   180,000   89,606   (90,394)
   Miscellaneous 367,500   367,500   449,891   82,391
   Total revenues 23,240,236   23,902,436   24,724,271   821,835

Expenditures:
  Current:
   General government:
   Mayor and council 318,095   295,895   277,787   18,108
   City manager 534,035   516,135   509,019   7,116
   City clerk 222,343   217,243   198,039   19,204
   Human resources 405,402 374,857 294,050 80,807
   Finance 3,166,465   5,443,960   2,678,145   2,765,815
   Information technology 1,395,726 1,757,491 1,599,036 158,455
   Law 420,000   685,000   637,393   47,607
   Total general government 6,462,066   9,290,581   6,193,469   3,097,112

   Judicial 632,236 787,337 563,530 223,807

   Public safety 9,300,105 3,996,200 3,649,549 346,651

   Public works 2,683,791 2,610,791 2,571,098 39,693

   Recreation 3,388,952   3,244,241 3,049,519 194,722

   Community development 2,297,885 4,176,085 2,397,809 1,778,276

   Total expenditures 24,765,035   24,105,235   18,424,974   5,680,261

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues
   over expenditures (1,524,799)   (202,799)   6,299,297   6,502,096

Continued

Original Final Actual
Variance With
Final Budget

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA
GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Budget

2

Other financing sources (uses):
   Proceeds from the sale of capital assets $ -   $ -   $ 38,525   $ 38,525
   Transfers out (825,951)   (730,951)   (727,099)   3,852
   Transfers in 2,350,750   933,750   852,889   (80,861)
   Total other financing sources (uses) 1,524,799   202,799   164,315   (38,484)

   Net change in fund balance -   -   6,463,612   6,463,612

Fund balance, beginning of year 19,207,034   19,207,034   19,207,034 -

Fund balance, end of year $ 19,207,034   $ 19,207,034   $ 25,670,646   $ 6,463,612

GENERAL FUND

Budget Variance With
Original Final Actual Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 202067

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS) GRANTS FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

 44

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA
GRANTS FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)